
 A S S O C I A T I O N  O F  B A Y  A R E A  G O V E R N M E N T S  
Representing City and County Governments of the San Francisco Bay Area 

A G E N D A  

 
 

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Thursday, December 4, 2014, 5:00 PM 

Location:  
Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter 
Association of Bay Area Governments 
101 8th Street, Conference Room B 
Oakland, California 

 

The ABAG Finance and Personnel Committee may take action on any item on 
this agenda. 

Agenda and attachments available at abag.ca.gov 

For information, contact Herbert Pike, Finance Director, at (510) 464-7902. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Information. 

 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 18, 2014. 

ACTION. 

Minutes of September 18, 2014 meeting attached. 

 

4. PRESENTATION AND REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 
SEPTEMBER 2014. 

Information/ACTION. 

Financial Report for September 2014 is attached. 
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5. REPORT ON DIVERSITY AND BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY--FY 2013/14 

Information/Action 
Attachment:  Diversity Report 

 

6. AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR ABAG-- JUNE 30, 2014 

Information/ACTION 

Audited Financial Reports are not yet completed, but are expected to be available at 
least a week before the meeting.  They will be e-mailed prior to the meeting/hard 
copies will be available at the meeting. 

 

7. CLOSED SESSION  
A. Conference with Labor Negotiators 

Agency designated representatives: Brian Kirking, Brad Paul and Herb 
Pike. 

Employee organization: SEIU Local 1021. 

B. Public Employee Performance Evaluation   

Title:  Executive Director 
 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

The next meeting of the Finance and Personnel Committee will be on  

Thursday, January 15, 2015. 

 

Submitted: 

Herbert Pike, Finance Director          Date:  November 18, 2014 
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ABAG FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Summary Minutes 

September 18, 2014 

Members Present Jurisdiction 

Mayor Bill Harrison City of Fremont 

Supervisor Karen Mitchoff County of Contra Costa 

Councilmember Desley Brooks City of Oakland 

Councilmember Ronit Bryant City of Mountain View 

Supervisor Scott Haggerty  County of Alameda 

Councilmember Julie Pierce City of Clayton 

Supervisor Mark Luce County of Napa 

Supervisor David Rabbitt County of Sonoma 

  

Members Absent  

Supervisor Dave Pine County of San Mateo 

Supervisor David Cortese County of Santa Clara 

Supervisor John Gioia County of Contra Costa 

  

Officers and Staff Present  

Ezra Rapport, Executive Director  

Bradford Paul, Asst. Exec. Director  

Kenneth Moy, Legal Counsel  

Brian Kirking, HR & IT Director  

Herbert Pike, Finance Director  

Susan Hsieh, Asst. Finance Director  

  

Guests  

Councilmember Pat Eklund City of Novato 

Ken Bukowski, Videographer  

 

1. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Harrison, Committee Chair, at 5:00 pm.   

 

2. Public Comments—Mr. Bukowski announced he has a new website where videos 

of ABAG Committee meetings can be view— Regional-Video.com  

 

3. Summary Minutes of the July 17, 2014 meeting were approved. 

/M/Haggerty/S/Brooks/C/approved unanimously. 
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4. Mr. Pike presented the financial reports for June (Fiscal Year-end) and July 2014.             

/M/Mitchoff/S/Bryant/C/ acceptance of the report unanimously. 

 

5. Mr. Pike presented a Resolution Fixing the ABAG Contribution under the Public 

Employees’ Medical and Hospital Act for Employer Code 1642.  This action, to 

take effect on January 1, 2015, had already been approved as Resolution No. 14-

14 approved in July, but is now being presented in a new format mandated by 

CalPERS.  The new Resolution number is 16-14.  

      /M/Brooks/S/Rabbitt/C/unanimously approved for Executive Board approval. 

 

6. Mr. Rapport presented the proposed plan by which ABAG plans to eliminate the 

structural indirect overhead deficit necessitated by the elimination of four 

positions in ABAG PLAN operations, thereby reducing overhead recovery to cover 

indirect costs.  Presentation was for information only. 

 

7. There was no reportable action from Closed Session. 

 

8. Meeting was adjourned at approximately 5:45pm. 

 

Submitted:  Herbert Pike, Finance Director 

Date:   September 30, 2014 
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TO: Finance and Personnel Committee   DT: October 23, 2014 
   
FM: Herbert Pike, Finance Director   Re: Financial Reports  
         -- September 2014 
 
 
The following are highlights of the financial reports for September 2014. 
 
Overall Summary  
ABAG recognized a surplus of $266 thousand for the month ended September 2014. The surplus 
is primarily attributed to high billable hours in September. Budgeted revenues and expenses were 
increased to reflect the new $12.8 million BayREN project with PG&E/CPUC. The contract will 
be signed in December 2014. Please refer to the Table of Financial Report Data Elements for 
actual and adopted numbers.   
 
Cash on Hand 
The cash balance was $6.8 million at the end of September including $2.2 million invested with 
the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). There was a decrease of $819 thousand from the 
prior month and a decrease of $671 thousand from the prior year. Figure 1 depicts the actual cash 
balances for FY 14 and FY 15 and the projected balances for the remaining year. The high cash 
balance is primarily attributed to grant advances for SFEP projects and the BayREN/Energy 
project. ABAG expects subrecipients for the BayREN project to draw down the funds for 
incentive rebates by the end of December 2014. These funds are for single and multifamily 
energy retrofits. The incentive rebates will benefit the Bay Area residents in the nine counties. 
Unspent funds of approximately $5 million are recorded as unearned revenues. The cash balance 
is projected to be about $6 million at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
Receivables 
Receivables from grant and service programs amounted to $5.38 million at the end of September 
comprised primarily of $2.29 million in grants receivables and $2.72 million in unbilled 
receivables. The total decreased by $118 thousand from the prior month and increased by $526 
thousand from the prior year. The fluctuations are reasonable as changes are expected from one 
period to another (depending on timing of expenditures). Staff will continue to send out invoices 
in a timely manner and follow up on past due invoices to reduce the average age of outstanding 
receivables. Figure 2 depicts the actual receivable balances for FY 14 and FY 15 and the 
projected balances for the remaining year. Total receivable is expected to be approximately $5.5 
million at the end of the year.  
 
Revenues and Expenses 
Revenues exceeded expenses by $266 thousand as of September 30. Total revenues amounted to 
$6.34 million, or 23 percent, of the adjusted budget revenues of $27.83 million. Total expenses 
amounted to $6.07 million, or 22 percent, of the adjusted budget expenses of $27.78 million. 
Revenues and expenses are 2 percent and 3 percent below the 25 percent budgeted. Budgeted 

Page 5

Item 11



 
 

Item 4 

revenues and expenses were adjusted to include the projected revenues/expenses associated with 
the new BayREN project mentioned above. A portion of the funds will be spent in this fiscal 
year. ABAG operations are expected to yield a net surplus of $50 thousand as of June 30, 2015. 
Figure 3 presents a comparison of current month, year-to-date actual and budgeted revenues and 
expenses. Figure 4 shows year-to-date revenues by major category, and Figure 5 shows year-to-
date expenses by major category.  
 
Net Position/Fund Equity 
Total fund equity was $3.15 million as of September 30 including $2.44 million in general fund 
equity and $710 thousand in restricted fund equity. The fund equity increased by $257 thousand 
compared to the prior month. The restricted fund equity consists of capital, self-insurance, 
building maintenance and reserves. A surplus is projected at year end and will be reserved for 
contingency to reflect the commitment to increase restricted reserves by $50 thousand per year. 
Figure 6 presents actual and adopted general, restricted, and total fund equities for the current 
fiscal year. 
 
Indirect Overhead Rate 
The Agency’s actual indirect cost (overhead) rate for the first quarter of the fiscal year was 40.45 
percent, or 4.50 percent below the budget estimate of 44.95 percent. This means that for the first 
quarter, ABAG has charged more to grants for overhead expense than what was actually spent. 
The actual realized overhead rate is expected to approach the budgeted rate towards the end of 
the fiscal year. Figure 7 shows a comparison between the actual indirect cost rate and the 
approved rate. 
 
Financial Information by Program 
The Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) is included after the charts. This report 
presents revenue and expense information by program. It provides an overview of budgeted and 
year-to-date revenue and expense data for major programs such as the Planning Services, San 
Francisco Estuary Partnership, Bay Trail and POWER/Energy.  
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Description
Adjusted 
Budget

Year-To-
Date 

Actual
% of 

Budget
Budget 
Balance

ASSETS
Cash 6,000      6,801      113% (801)        
Receivables 5,500      5,377      98% 123         

REVENUES
Membership Dues 1,821      455         25% 1,366      
Grants 20,696    4,525      22% 16,171    
Charges for Services and Other 5,313      1,355      26% 3,958      
Total Revenues 27,830    6,335      23% 21,495    

EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits 11,451    2,863      25% 8,588      
Pass-through and Consultant Expenses 14,000    2,833      20% 11,167    
Other Expenses 2,329      373         16% 1,956      
Total Expenses 27,780    6,069      22% 21,711    

Change in Net Position 50           266         532% (216)        

Beginning Net Position 2,887      2,887      100% -              

Ending Net Position 2,937      3,153      107% (216)        

NET POSITION BREAKDOWNS
Unrestricted 2,177      2,443      112% (266)        
Restricted 760         710         93% 50           
Total Net Position 2,937      3,153      107% (216)        

INDIRECT OVERHEAD
Overhead Rate 44.95% 40.45%

Item 4

Association of Bay Area Governments
Table of Financial Report Data Elements

(thousands of dollars)

For the Month Ended September 2014
Projected percentage
of budget is 25%.
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Cash on Hand FY 14-FY 15 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 15 Actual 7,243 7,620 6,801
FY 15 Projected 6,800 6,711 6,622 6,533 6,444 6,355 6,266 6,177 6,000
FY 14 Actual 6,667 7,091 7,472 6,974 6,933 7,943 7,017 6,907 6,385 6,741 7,306 7,248

Accounts Receivable FY 14-FY 15 ($'000)
Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

FY 15 Actual 6,116 5,495 5,377
FY 15 Projected 5,500 5,514 5,527 5,541 5,555 5,568 5,582 5,596 5,500
FY 14 Actual 5,182 4,463 4,851 7,445 7,006 5,973 4,985 4,862 4,379 5,132 4,742 4,874

ABAG Financial Indices

1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000

Figure 1--Cash on Hand--FY 14 and FY 15 ($'000)

FY 15 Actual

FY 15 Projected

FY 14 Actual

Represents the sum total of cash deposited at 

our bank and the Local Agency Investment Fund.  
This chart shows fluctuation patterns of cash on 
hand for the current and prior fiscal years.

1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000

Figure 2--Accounts Receivable--FY 14 and FY 15 ($'000)

FY 15 Actual

FY 15 Projected

FY 14 Actual

Accounts receivable include receivables 
generated by grants and service programs over 
two fiscal years. Reflects the reasonableness of 
our receivable levels; usually have about six 
weeks' worth of annual revenues in receivables.

Item 4
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Surplus/(Deficit) $266 $50

ABAG Financial Indices

$257

Membership 
Dues
$455 
7%

Grants
$4,525 
72%

Charges for 
Services and 

Other
$1,355 
21%

Figure 4--Year-to-date Revenues by Category ($'000)

Membership Dues

Grants

Charges for Services and
Other

Salaries and 
Benefits
$2,863 
47%

Pass-through 
and Consultant 

Expenses
$2,833 
47%

Other 
Expenses

$373 
6%

Figure 5--Year-to-date Expenses by Category ($'000)

Salaries and Benefits

Pass-through and Consultant
Expenses

Other Expenses

Current Month Actual YTD Actual Projected

Revenues $1,712 $6,335 $27,830

Expenses $1,455 $6,069 $27,780
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Figure 3--Revenues and Expenses ($'000)

Presents a comparison of current month 

actual, year‐to‐date actual, and 
adopted/projected revenues and expenses.

Shows year‐to‐date revenues by major category including 

membership dues, grants, and charges for services and other.

Shows year‐to‐date expenses by major category including salaries 

and benefits, pass‐through and consultant expenses, and other 
expenses.

Item 4
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ABAG Financial Indices

Presents actual and adopted/projected 

general,  restricted and total fund equities for the 
current fiscal year.  General fund equity 
represents unrestricted equity.  Restricted 
equities include building improvement  interest, 
building maintenance, self‐insurance, capital and 
contingency reserve.  These restricted equities 

represent the Association's equities set aside for 
specific purposes.  Total equity is the sum total of 
general and restricted equities.  

 $-

 $500

 $1,000

 $1,500

 $2,000

 $2,500

 $3,000

 $3,500

Unrestricted Restricted Total Net Position

$2,443 

$710 

$3,153 

$2,177 

$760 

$2,937 

Figure 6--Net Position/Fund Equity ($'000)

YTD Actual

Projected

40.45%

44.95%

40.00%

40.50%

41.00%

41.50%

42.00%

42.50%

43.00%

43.50%

44.00%

44.50%

45.00%

Actual Rate Budgeted Rate

Figure 7--Indirect Overhead Rate

Shows a comparison between the actual 

indirect cost rate and the budgeted/approved 
rate.  The approved indirect cost rate is 
computed by dividing total estimated overhead 
expenses by total projected direct labor cost for a 
fiscal year.  This rate is used as a standard 
overhead cost rate to allocate indirect costs to all 
projects.  This process is performed in accordance 
with an indirect cost plan, which is prepared 
annually in accordance with federal  guidelines.
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Adjusted YTD % of
Budget Year‐To‐Date Year‐To‐Date Surplus/ Expense

Program Description Expenses * Revenues Expenses (Deficit)  Budget Explanations for Variances over 5%
A  B C D = B ‐ C E = C/A

Planning Services 3,967,523         1,062,407         1,062,407         ‐               27%
San Francisco Estuary 
Partnership

5,549,917         1,101,864         1,136,200         (34,336)       20%

Disaster Recovery 400,000             126,866             102,225             24,640         26%

Bay Trail 1,737,560         225,427             225,427             ‐               13% More expenditures will incur during the year.

Green Business 120,000             14,532               14,532               ‐               12% Program expenditures will increase during the 
remaining months.

Training Center, Web Hosting 
and Publications

672,500             166,226             148,057             18,168         22%

POWER/Energy 9,550,239         2,255,227         2,260,530         (5,303)         24%

Finance Authority 1,500,000         369,492             365,105             4,388           24%

Plan Corporation ‐ Property & 
Liability Insurance Pool

2,250,000         506,377             506,377             ‐               23%

SHARP ‐ Worker's Comp Pool 140,000             21,680               21,680               ‐               15% Members usually submit reimbursement requests for 
their wellness programs during later part of the fiscal 
year (about 35% of budget).

Fiscal Agent Services 101,200             40,162               40,344               (181)             40% Accounting staff spent more time on contracted 
services due to the final audit.

Communications/Legislative 775,000             170,459             170,459             ‐               22%

Agency Administration 1,016,061         273,628             255,396             18,232         25%
Payroll Clearing ‐                     (155,866)           155,866      N/A The surplus is primarily attributed to high billable 

hours. 

Central Overhead 3,333,913         858,094             772,952             85,142         23%
Totals 31,113,913       7,192,440       6,925,825       266,616    22%

* Projected expenses equal to projected revenues for all programs except for Agency Administration in which a $50K surplus was budgeted.

Association of Bay Area Governments

Report by Program of Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
Through September 2014  / 25% of Year Elapsed

Item 4
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Date: November 19, 2014 
 
To: Ezra Rapport, Executive Director 
 
From: Brian Kirking, Human Resources Director 

Herbert L. Pike, Finance Director 
 
Subject: Report on Diversity and Business Opportunities - FY 2013/14 

 
This status report summarizes ABAG's business opportunities, recruitment, promotion 
and training activities during FY 2013-2014 (ending June 30, 2014) and recommends 
programs that will continue our record toward improving the Agency’s diversity.  
 
Executive Summary   
 
ABAG continues to have limited opportunities for employment and promotion due to 
our size, funding and turnover. The fiscal year ended with 80 employees. During 
this past fiscal year, ABAG was able to add one permanent full-time male to our 
management staff, four females to our professional staff of which one is part-time, 
and four full-time males to our professional staff of which one is a temporary 
position.  
 
ABAG's Diversity Program has three goals: 
 

� To achieve in major job classifications (Management, Professional, Support) 
the same proportion of under-represented group members as exists in the 
nine-county San Francisco Bay Area labor force; 

 
� To provide opportunities for all under-represented group members employed 

by ABAG to participate in training and education programs that will improve 
their personal advancement and contributions to the work of the Agency; 
and 

 
� To ensure that the promotion of under-represented group members 

employed by ABAG be consistent with relevant skills, experience and 
background of the employees, performance requirements of higher job 
classifications and the needs for particular skills and positions in the 
Agency's work program. 

 
This policy is consistent with the requirements and objectives set forth in Title VII of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000e); the Age Discrimination in Employment 
Act of 1967 (29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq); Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29  
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U.S.C. § 793); the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 12101 et 
seq); and California Government Code Sections 12940 et seq. 
 
The following table shows the racial make-up of the total population and the labor 
force in the nine Bay Area counties. This reflects 2010 census information. 
 
 BAY AREA NINE COUNTIES TOTAL POPULATION 

CENSUS 2000 
TOTAL POPULATION 

CENSUS 2010 

RACIAL MAKE-UP 6,783,760 7,150,739 

Amer. Indian & Alaska Native 0.6% 0.7% 

Asian, Native Hawaiian & 
Other Pacific Islander 

19.5% 23.9% 

Black or African American 7.5% 6.7% 

Hispanic* 19.4% 23.5% 

Others 9.2% 10.8% 

White 58.1% 52.5% 

Two or More Races 4.9% 5.4% 

 
The racial make-up of the three counties (Alameda, Contra Costa and San 
Francisco) from which ABAG staff is primarily drawn differs from the nine-county 
Bay Area as shown below. 
 

 ALAMEDA, CONTRA  
COSTA AND SAN 

FRANCISCO COUNTIES 

TOTAL POPULATION 
CENSUS 2000 

TOTAL POPULATION 
CENSUS 2010 

RACIAL MAKE-UP 3,169,290 3,364,531 

Amer. Indian & Alaska Native 0.6% 0.6% 

Asian, Native Hawaiian & 
Other Pacific Islander 

20.7% 24.8% 

Black or African American 11.5% 10.0% 

Hispanic* 17.4% 21.3% 

Others 8.1%  9.8% 

White 54.0% 49.1% 

Two or More Races 5.1%   5.7% 

 
*Persons of Hispanic origin may be of any race. Percent totals of White, Black, 
Asian, American Indian, Others and Two or More Races may not total 100 
percent due to rounding of decimals. Persons who identified themselves in the 
2000 census as of Hispanic origin are also included in the racial categories. 
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Current Composition of Staff 
 
The table below shows the composition of the ABAG staff as of June 30, 2014.    
Of 80 employees, 46 are White (57.5 percent), 16 are Asian (20 percent), 10 are 
Black (12.5 percent), 3 are Hispanic (3.75 percent), 2 are Other (2.5 percent), 2 
are Two or More Races (2.5 percent) and 1 is American Indian (1.25 percent).  On 
June 30, 2013, ABAG had 81 employees; the composition was 59 percent White, 
18.5 percent Asian, 12 percent Black, 2.5 percent Hispanic, 4 percent Other, 1 
percent American Indian, and 3 percent was Two or More Races. Because of the 
relatively small size of the staff, the addition or loss of one or two employees 
appears significant in percentages.  
 
Progress towards diversity shows some variations for different under-represented 
members when examined by classification. Hispanics are not currently represented 
in the support classification. As opportunities become available additional effort will 
be made to recruit this group.   
 
ETHNIC BREAKDOWN BY CLASSIFICATION 

Race Management Professional Support Total 

Amer. Indian --   1             1.5% --    1        1.25% 

Asian -- 14             21%  2            40% 16          20% 

Black --    8             12%  2            40%  10       12.5% 

Hispanic  1            12.5%   2              3% --     3         3.75% 

Others 1            12.5%    1            1.5% --   2         2.5% 

Two or More 1            12.5% --  1            20%   2         2.5% 

White 5            62.5%  41            61% --   46        57.5% 

Total 8            100%   67          100%  5          100%  80        100% 

 
An examination of the composition of staff by classification and gender in the 
following table shows a need for more females in management and more males 
in professional and support classifications. 

 
STAFF COMPOSITION BY CLASSIFICATION & GENDER 

Management (8) Professional (67) Support (5) Total (80) 

Male       (6)    75%   Male       (29)   43% Male        (1)  20% Total    (36)  45% 

Female  (2)    25% Female  (38)   57% Female    (4)  80% Total    (44)  55% 
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During FY 2013-2014, twelve staff members left the Agency.  Seven retired, four 
resigned and one was terminated at the conclusion of an approved leave of 
absence. 

 
 White* Black Asian Hispanic Male Female 

Management -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Professional 9 -- 2 -- 3 8 

Support -- -- 1 -- -- 1 

Totals 9 -- 3 -- 3 9 

 *White includes Other 
 
 
Recruitment 
 
During FY 2013-2014, the Agency added nine new staff members, five males 
and four females.  Also, a former female support staff member was rehired. 

 
 White* Black Asian Hispanic 

 
Two or More 

Races 
Male Female 

Management 1 -- -- -- -- 1 -- 

Professional 4 -- 3 1 -- 4 4 

Support -- -- -- --  -- -- -- 

Totals 5 -- 3 1 -- 5 4 

 *White includes Other 
 
Job openings were advertised with other regional councils of governments and 
other professional and non-profit organizations.  Agency job openings were also 
posted on the Internet and the application was available online.  
 
Interview panels have, whenever possible, included under-represented group 
members as well as both genders.  This policy will continue.  The Human 
Resources Director and hiring manager select applicants for interview without 
knowledge of their ethnic status.  If, however, this process does not produce 
representatives of under-represented groups, they are asked to re-examine the 
credentials of under-represented candidates.  Whenever possible, qualified 
under-represented applicants are invited to interview.  
 
The following table presents the salary breakdown for classified staff by race and 
gender as of June 30, 2014. 
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ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS 
COMPOSITION OF CLASSIFIED STAFF BY GENDER, RACE AND SALARY RANGE 

(As of June 30, 2014) 
 
 

SALARY RANGE WHITE* 

 

M     F 

BLACK 

 

M     F 

ASIAN 

 

M     F 

AMERICAN 
INDIAN 

M     F 

TWO OR 
MORE 
RACES 

M     F 

HISPANIC 

 

M     F 

SUB-
TOTAL 

M     F 

TOTAL 

 

MANAGEMENT         

$126,996-$165,000 5     1 --     -- --     -- --     -- 1    -- --    1 6     2  

SUBTOTAL 5     1 --     -- --     -- --     -- 1    -- --    1 6     2 8 

PROFESSIONAL         

$94,932-$115,380 1      4 --     -- --     1 --     -- --     -- --     -- 1      5  

$75,024-$100,548 1      6 1     1 2     -- --     -- --     -- --     1 4      8  

$68,280-$83,004  10      8 1     1 4     1 1     -- --     -- --     -- 16    10  

$56,820-$69,060 2      4 --     1 --     3 --     -- --     -- 1     -- 3      8  

$49,512-$60,180 4      2 --     3 1     2 --     -- --     -- --     -- 5      7  

SUBTOTAL 18      24 2     6 7     7 1     -- --     -- 1     1 29     38 67 

SUPPORT         

$44,832-$54,660 --     -- --     -- --    1 --     -- --     1 --     -- --     2  

$38,952-$47,352 --     -- --     2 1     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- 1     2  

$35,304-$42,948 --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     --  

$30,360-$37,080 --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     -- --     --  

SUBTOTAL --     -- --     2 1     1 --     -- --     1 --     -- 1     4 5 

 WHITE* 

M     F 

BLACK 

M     F 

ASIAN 

M     F 

AMER IND 

M     F 

TWO OR 
MORE 

M     F 

HISPANIC 

M     F 

SUB-
TOTAL 

M     F 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 23    25 2     8  8      8 1      0 1     1 1     2 36    44 80 

 *White includes Other 

 
 
Internship Program 
 
Our traditional summer internship program consistently attracts a high caliber of 
applicants. The Agency received a total of 117 applications and hired 5 interns 
who were continuing or had just completed their college education. Of the 5 
interns, 3 were White (60 percent), 1 was Asian (20 percent), and 1 was Hispanic 
(20 percent).  
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Training 
 
It is the Agency’s policy to encourage staff to participate in training to enhance 
their performance and develop skills for future growth.  Thirty-nine employees 
participated in 50 classes with the assistance of our training and development 
program. The Agency's expenditure was $12,199 which compares to $33,422 
invested in FY 12/13 and $28,855 invested in FY 11/12.  The participants were 
from every classification and represented all races and genders. Although not 
represented in these numbers, the Agency encourages and supports managers 
and professionals to participate in workshops and associations related to their 
field. The expenditures for these on-going professional development programs 
are included in individual program and project budgets. 
 
All program managers are encouraged to promote the professional growth of 
their staff. Since funds are limited, we encourage focus on those efforts that 
enhance the position-related qualifications of regular staff members. A special 
effort will be made to identify under-represented group members who need 
guidance and encouragement, as well as financial help, to further their careers. 
This is especially true for those interested in completing their college education.   

 
Promotions 
 
There were no promotions during this fiscal year.   

 
Business Opportunities   
 
Our adopted diversity policy states in part that: 
 

“ABAG will, in its contracts with third parties for technical, consulting or 
other professional and non-professional services, comply with Federal 
rules regarding third-party relationships.  ABAG will solicit proposals: from 
consultants with the required expertise who have protected group 
representatives among their employees, and from protected group 
consultants with the required expertise.” 
 

In this spirit during FY 2013-14, ABAG used—and in most cases continues to 
use—the MBE/WBW firms, organizations or companies presented on Tables I 
and II. 
 
In the past year, the agency consulting/services contracts with MBE/WBE 
organizations totaled $1.000 million representing an increase of 22.55 percent 
($181 thousand) over FY 2012-13.  Accounting for the largest increase from the 
prior year was the moving of the General Assembly to the Oakland Marriott City 
Center, an Asian-owned enterprise, which accounted for $135 thousand in FY 
2013-14 compared to nothing in the prior year.   
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At the same time, total contracted services increased in FY 2013-14 over FY 
2012-13 by 17.4 percent ($2.94 million).  However, most of this is attributable to 
pass-through to other governmental agencies within the region, so the subtotal of 
contracted services for non-governmental entities was $3.05 million in FY 2013-
14, a 1.74 percent ($52 thousand) increase from the prior fiscal year.   
 
Thus, MBE/WBE contracted services climbed from 27.24 percent of non-
governmental contracts for services in FY 2012-13 to 32.81 percent in FY 2013-
14.  Accounting is hopeful that as we continue to verify and confirm MBE/WBE 
status of our existing vendors and identify the status of new bidders, the 
percentage will be able to note a higher MBE/WBE performance percentage in 
subsequent reports. 
 
Table 1—List of Firms/Contracts by Name and Table II—List of Firms/Contracts 
by Type are attached and provide additional detail. 
 
 
Conclusion   
 
Progress toward achieving and maintaining a diverse workforce continues to be a 
challenge.  As in previous years, we continue to seek Hispanic applicants in the 
professional and support classifications to round out ABAG’s diverse workforce.  
We will continue our efforts to send job announcements to organizations that 
provide services to Hispanics, such as the Unity Council in Oakland.  We will also 
continue to reach out and provide contracting opportunities to as many under-
represented groups as possible, while maintaining our requirements of excellence.   
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TABLE I--LIST OF FIRMS/CONTRACTS BY NAME

FY 2012/13 FY 2013/14

COMPANY NATURE OF WORK TYPE ($'000) ($'000)

ASIA PACIFIC OFFSET LIMITED PRINTING Asian 15
BARR, EILEEN C CONSULTANT Woman 1 1
CAREER ALLIANCE INC TEMP. PERSONNEL African-

American
197 165

CUSTOMIZED PERFOMANCE, INC. JANITORIAL SERVICES Hispanic 34 34

FINGER DESIGN ASSOCIATES Woman 3
GOODWIN CONSULTING GROUP 
INC

CONSULTANT Woman 30 32

GOZA GEAR Hispanic 7
JEANNE PERKINS CONSULTING CONSULTANT Woman 8 17
JODY LONDON CONSULTING Woman 2 27
JP GRAPHICS INC PRINTING Woman 9
JT LITHO PRINTING Asian 40 42
LUNCHSTOP CAFE METRO CENTER CATERING Asian & 

Woman
9 7

MAZE AND ASSOCIATES AUDITOR Woman 109 140
NETWORK CONSULTING SERVICES CONSULTANT Woman 4 2

OAKLAND MARRIOTT CITY CENTER CONVENTION HOTEL Asian 135

OKAMOTO, ARIEL RUBISSOW CONSULTANT Asian & 
Woman

30 65

PAULA SCHULZ CONSULTANT Woman 8
PDQ PRINT COPY MAIL PRINTING/MAILING Asian & 

Woman
1

PRISTIA, ELIZABETH TRANSCRIPTION SVCS. Woman 1
PRUNUSKE CHATHAM INC CONSULTANT Woman 3
SAFETY COMPLIANCE 
MANAGEMENT INC

ON-LINE INSTRUCTION Woman 262 291

SIGHT & SOUND CORPORATE 
STAGING & EVENTS

AUDIO-VISUAL SERVICES African-
American

21

SSP DATA PRODUCTS COMPUTER SUPPLIES Asian & 
Woman

45 19

TOTAL 816 1,000

% of ALL NON-GOV'T RELATED CONTRACTS/SERVICES 27.24% 32.81%

% of ALL CONTRACTS/SERVICES 4.84% 5.05%
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TABLE II--LIST OF FIRMS/CONTRACTS BY TYPE

FY 2012/13 FY 2013/14

COMPANY NATURE OF WORK ($'000) ($'000)

AFRICAN-AMERICAN

CAREER ALLIANCE INC TEMP. PERSONNEL 197 165
SIGHT & SOUND CORPORATE STAGING & 
EVENTS 21

TOTAL AFRICAN-AMERICA 218 165

ASIAN
ASIA PACIFIC OFFSET LIMITED 15
JT LITHO PRINTING 40 42

OAKLAND MARRIOTT CITY CENTER CONVENTION HOTEL 135
TOTAL ASIAN 40 192

ASIAN & WOMAN

LUNCHSTOP CAFE METRO CENTER CATERING 9 7
OKAMOTO, ARIEL RUBISSOW CONSULTANT 30 65
PDQ PRINT COPY MAIL PRINTING/MAILING 1
SSP DATA PRODUCTS COMPUTER SUPPLIES 45 19

TOTAL ASIAN & WOMAN 85 91

HISPANIC
CUSTOMIZED PERFOMANCE, INC. JANITORIAL SERVICES 34 34
GOZA GEAR 7

TOTAL HISPANIC 34 41

WOMAN
BARR, EILEEN C CONSULTANT 1 1
FINGER DESIGN ASSOCIATES 3

GOODWIN CONSULTING GROUP INC CONSULTANT 30 32
JEANNE PERKINS CONSULTING CONSULTANT 8 17
JODY LONDON CONSULTING 2 27
JP GRAPHICS INC PRINTING 9
MAZE AND ASSOCIATES AUDITOR 109 140
NETWORK CONSULTING SERVICES CONSULTANT 4 2
PAULA SCHULZ 8
PRISTIA, ELIZABETH TRANSCRIPTION SVCS. 1
PRUNUSKE CHATHAM INC CONSULTANT 3

SAFETY COMPLIANCE MANAGEMENT INC ON-LINE INSTRUCTION 262 291
TOTAL WOMAN 439 511

TOTAL MBE/WBE 816 1,000

TOTAL NON-GOV'T RELATED CONTRACTS/SERVICES 2,996 3,048
% of ALL NON-GOV'T RELATED CONTRACTS/SERVICES 27.24% 32.81%

TOTAL ALL ABAG CONTRACTS/SERVICES 16,867 19,810
% of ALL CONTRACTS/SERVICES 4.84% 5.05%
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